




 

 
Comhairle Contae Chorcaí 
Cork County Council 
 
Planning and Development Directorate  
Section 5 – Application for Declaration of Exemption Certificate 
 

 

Ref: D/220/25 – Section 5 Declaration 

Name: John & Vincent Fitzpatrick  

Development: Is the change of use of ground floor units 2 and 3 from vacant commercial/office use 
to residential use, as 2 no. 1 bedroom apartments, including proposed alterations to the front 
elevation/shopfront involving the replacing of 2 no. existing doors with windows and putting in place 
a new door to replace a section of existing window and the removal of the existing small flat roofs to 
the rear of the existing units to create open patio areas exempted development?   

Address: Units 2 and 3, The Belfry, Bridewell Lane, Mallow, Co. Cork  

Site Location: 

 

Fig.1: Subject Site Location Map As Submitted. 

 

 

Planning History: 



 

 
PD Year File Applicant Development 

Description 
Address Received Decision Decision 

Date 
Final 
Grant 

1957 1997 551957 Buckley, 
Denis 

Demolish 
existing 
building and to 
construct 3 no. 
retail outlets on 
ground floor 
and 3 no. 
apartments on 
1st, 2nd and 
3rd floors 

Bridewell 
Lane 

01/09/97 Granted 30/10/97 01/12/97 

1919 1997 551919 Buckley, 
Denis 

Convert ground 
floor to 3 no. 
retail outlets 
and 1st, 2nd 
and 3rd floors 
to apartments 

Bridewell 
Lane 

30/04/97 Granted 04/06/97 04/07/97 

1681 1994 551681 Buckley, 
Denis 

Construct new 
roof over 
existing flat 
roof and 
convert to 2nd 
floor 
apartments 

Bridewell 
Lane 

14/07/94 Granted 18/07/94 
 

 

 

Fig.2: Planning History Map Extract 



 

 

 

Fig.3: Planning History Map Extract 

Internal Consultees: 

Area Engineer – no report/comments received.  

Conservation Officer – verbal comments. No concerns. 

Question subject of the Section 5:  

On the basis of the information submitted the question to be addressed under this request is as 
follows:  

Whether the proposed change of use of ground floor units 2 and 3 from vacant commercial/office use 
to residential use, as 2 no. 1 bedroom apartments, including proposed alterations to the front 
elevation/shopfront involving the replacing of 2 no. existing doors with windows and putting in place 
a new door to replace a section of existing window, proposed removal of flat roofs to the rear of the 
existing units to create open patio areas is exempted development? 

Legislative Context: 

Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) 

Section 3(1) of the Act states ‘development’ means: 

“In this Act, except where the context otherwise requires, "development" means— (a) the 
carrying out of any works in, on, over or under land, or the making of any material change in 
the use of any land or structures situated on land, or (b) development within the meaning of 
Part XXI (inserted by section 171 of the Maritime Area Planning Act 2021)” 

Section 2 of the Act defines ‘works’ as: 
 
“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, 
repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected structure, includes 



 

 
any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tiles or other 
material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure 

Section 4 of the Act sets out the types of works that while considered 'development', can be 
considered 'exempted development' for the purposes of the Act. 

Section 4(1)(h) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) provides an exempted 

development provision for: 

“development consisting of the carrying out of works for the maintenance, improvement or other 
alterations of any structure, being works which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not 
materially affect the external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent 
with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures.” 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) 

Article 6 states:- "(1) Subject to Article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 part 1 of 
schedule 2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such 
development complies with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said part 1 
opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1.  

Planning and Development (Amendment)(No.2) Regulations 2018 are applicable and relevant. Sub-
article 10(6) of the regulations (S.I. No. 75/2022) are of note.  

Under Article 9(1), Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 
purposes of the Act, if the carrying out of the development engages one of the de-exemptions listed.  

Assessment  

I note the details and drawings submitted as part of the application.  

• Development? 

Having regard to the nature of the proposed works, and the broad definition of works set out in 
Section 2(1) and 3(1) of the Act it is considered that the proposal does constitute ‘works’ and a 
‘material change in the use of the structure’ and therefore the proposals do constitute ‘development’ 
for planning purposes.  

The key question therefore is whether the proposal is or is not exempted development. 

• “Is or is not exempted development?” 
 

Q. Whether the proposed change of use of ground floor units 2 and 3 from vacant 
commercial/office use to residential use, as 2 no. 1 bedroom apartments, including proposed 
alterations to the front elevation/shopfront involving the replacing of 2 no. existing doors with 
windows and putting in place a new door to replace a section of existing window, proposed 
removal of flat roofs to the rear of the existing units to create open patio areas is exempted 
development? 

The Planning and Development (Amendment)(No.2) Regulations 2018 are noted. Sub-article 10(6) of 
the regulations (S.I. No. 75/2022) is noted (see Appendix). 

The exemption applies to existing buildings that have a current commercial use with reference to 
Classes 1, 2, 3, and 6 of Part 4 to Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001.  The 
definition of these Classes is set out below: 

Class 1: Use as a shop. 



 

 
Class 2: Use for the provision of (a) financial services, (b) professional services (other than health or 
medical services), (c) any other services (including use as a betting office), where the services are 
provided principally to visiting members of the public. 

Class 3: Use as an office, other than a use to which class 2 of this Part of this Schedule applies. 

Class 6: Use as a residential club, a guest house or a hostel (other than a hostel where care is provided). 

Class 12: Use as a Public House, meaning a premises which has been licensed for the sale and 
consumption of intoxicating liquor on the premises under the Licensing Acts 1833 to 2018. 

The requirements of the regulations are noted.  

The existing structure concerned was built in the late 1990s and completed prior to the making of the 
regulations amendment.  

The permitted use of the building included 3 no. retail units on the ground floor. It is stated that unit 
2 and 3 have been vacant for 2 years. Prior to that it is stated that the previous use of unit 2 was a 
polish shop and the previous use of unit 3 was a barber shop. 

Sub-article 6(d)(ii) states that: 

“Subject to sub-paragrpah (iii), any related works, including works as may be required to comply with 
sub-paragraph (vii) shall- 

(I) Primarily affect the interior of the structure,  
(II) Retain 50 per cent or more of the existing external fabric of the building, and 
(III) Not materially affect the external appearance of the structure so as to render its 

appearance inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures”. 

The proposal would appear to be consistent with this requirement.  

The site is located within an ACA, and the alterations to the front elevation/fenestration are noted 
however it is considered that the alteration of the existing ground floor shop fronts are consistent 
with the fenestration details and architectural and streetscape character of the remainder of the 
structure or of neighbouring structures.  

The development would not conflict with any objective of the development plan, for the unit to 
remain in retail use. 

The development does not consist of or comprise the carrying out of works which exceeds the 
provision of more than 9 residential units in any structure.  

It is noted that the submitted cover letter acknowledges that the overall areas of apartment unit no. 
2 are within 5% of the minimum standards and that the areas of unit no. 3 are in excess of the required 
amount. Whilst I acknowledge that the guidelines provide for flexibility for decision making during the 
assessment of planning applications relating to such developments, the regulations (exemptions) 
under sub-article 6(d)(vi) stipulate that: 

“Dwelling floor areas and storage spaces shall comply with the minimum floor area requirements and 
minimum storage space requirements of the ‘Sustainable Urban Housing: Design Standards for New 
Apartments – Guidelines for Planning Authorities’ issued” (Emphasis added). 

Apartment Unit No. 2 

 Minimum requirement  Compliance Achieved 

Minimum overall apartment 
floor area  

45 sq.m No. 42 sq.m 



 

 
 

Minimum aggregate floor 
areas for living/dining/kitchen 
rooms 

23 sq.m No. 22 sq.m 

Minimum width of 
living/dining room 

3.3m Yes 

Minimum bedroom floor area 11.4 No. 11m 

Minimum bedroom width 2.8m Yes. 

Minimum aggregate bedroom 
floor area 

11.4 No. 11m 

Minimum storage space* 3 sq.m No internal storage space 
provided.  
3 sq.m external space 
provided. 

 

Apartment Unit No. 3 

 Minimum requirement  Compliance Achieved 

Minimum overall apartment 
floor area  
 

45 sq.m Yes 51 sq.m 

Minimum aggregate floor 
areas for living/dining/kitchen 
rooms 

23 sq.m Yes 26 sq.m 

Minimum width of 
living/dining room 

3.3m Yes 

Minimum bedroom floor area 11.4 Yes 12.5m 

Minimum bedroom width 2.8m Yes. 

Minimum aggregate bedroom 
floor area 

11.4 Yes 12.5m 

Minimum storage space* 3 sq.m Yes. 3 sq.m internal storage 
space provided.  

 

*minimum storage space – internal storage is required as part of the minimum apartment floor areas 
and provision should be made for general storage and utility. As per the guidelines such areas are 
intended to accommodate household utility functions such as clothes washing and the storage of bulky 
personal or household items.  

The proposed development does not comply with sub-article 6(d)(vi). Revisions to the proposal may 
need to be considered to obtain an exemption.   

In terms of other requirements under 10(6): 

The proposed habitable rooms have appear to have adequate light.  

No works to protected structures are required. 

Sub-article 6(d)(xi) states that no development shall relate to matters in respect of which any of the 
restrictions set out in sub-paragraph (iv), (vii), (viiA), (viiB), (viiC), (vii) or (ix) of Article 9(1)(a) or 
paragraph (c) or (d) of Article 9(1) would apply, upon review of the proposal against these criteria, the 
proposed development would not be restricted by any of the stated sub-paragraphs.  



 

 
Sub-article 6(d)(ix) states that no development shall contravene a condition attached to a permission 
under the Act or be inconsistent with any use specified or included in such a permission. From review 
of planning permissions on site, the development would not contravene a condition attached to a 
permission under the Act or be inconsistent with any use specified or included in such a permission. 

The development does not relate to any structure in an SAAO, SPC or establishment to which Major 
Accident Regulations apply.  

No onsite wastewater treatment system is required in association with the development.  

It is also stated that the proposal requires the removal of small flat roofs to the rear of the existing 
units to create open patio areas.  

From the existing floorplans and proposed floorplans it would appear to involve removal of existing 
flat roofs and internal walls. This element would be exempted development.  

Conclusion  

Is development and is not exempted development.  
 
Recommendation  
 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to: 

Whether the proposed change of use of ground floor units 2 and 3 from vacant commercial/office use 
to residential use, as 2 no. 1 bedroom apartments, including proposed alterations to the front 
elevation/shopfront involving the replacing of 2 no. existing doors with windows and putting in place 
a new door to replace a section of existing window, proposed removal of flat roofs to the rear of the 
existing units to create open patio areas at Units 2 and 3, The Belfry, Bridewell Lane, Mallow, Co. Cork 
is exempted development? 

AND WHEREAS Cork County Council, in considering this referral, had regard particularly to – 
 
(a) Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, 
(b) Article 6(1), 9(1) and 10(6) of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended,  
(c) The planning application history relating to the site,  
(d) The nature, extent and scope of the development outlined in the documentation submitted, 

 
AND WHEREAS Cork County Council has concluded that proposed the change of use of ground floor 
units 2 and 3 from vacant commercial/office use to residential use, as 2 no. 1 bedroom apartments at 
Units 2 and 3, The Belfry, Bridewell Lane, Mallow, Co. Cork does not comply with the minimum floor 
area requirement and minimum storage space requirement of the Sustainable Urban Housing: Design 
Standards for New Apartments – Guidelines for Planning Authorities as stipulated under article 
10(6)(d)(vi) of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, (as amended). Accordingly, as 
proposed the change of use would not come within the scope of article 10(6) the Planning and 
Development Regulations, 2001, (as amended). 
 
NOW THEREFORE, Cork County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 5 of the 
2000 Act, hereby decides that as proposed the change of use of ground floor units 2 and 3 from vacant 
commercial/office use to residential use, as 2 no. 1 bedroom apartments at Units 2 and 3, The Belfry, 
Bridewell Lane, Mallow, Co. Cork IS NOT exempted development. 
 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 
_____________ 
J. Tierney 
Executive Planner  
24/04/2025 
 
 
 
 

 
L. Ahern 
A/Senior Executive Planner 
24/04/2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

Appendix 1 – Article 10(6) 

 

  



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
Appendix 2 - Sustainable Urban Housing: Design Standards for New Apartments Guidelines for 
Planning Authorities issued under Section 28 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as 
amended) July 2023 

 



 

 

 






























